

ISSUER RATING

Long-term Rating

Outlook: Stable

First rating date: 05/12/2023 Review date: 05/12/2023

Contacts

Director Miguel Castillo Clavarana miguel.castillo@ethifinance.com

Chief Rating Officer Guillermo Cruz Martínez guillermo.cruz@ethifinance.com

Rating Action and Rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings upgrades the rating of Solaria Casiopea, S.A.U. from 'BBB' to 'BBB+', maintaining the Stable outlook.
- Under our new Project Finance methodology, the rating is based on a low operational risk (A-). This, complemented by a financial structure for debt repayment with an expected minimum debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) of 1.39x, determines a preliminary rating of BBB+. While the 'regulatory risk' modifier is a constraint on the final rating (-1 notch), it is offset by the modifier measuring the sensitivity of the projections to reasonable negative deviations in cash generation.

Project Description

Solaria Casiopea, S.A.U. (hereinafter Casiopea, or the "project") is a company created for the purpose of producing and selling energy through three photovoltaic solar plants, which it owns directly. Located in Spain, the assets together have a nominal capacity of 2.42 MW. All of them are in full operation and are covered by the legal framework of the 'remunerated regime'.

Fundamentals

Operational risks

 Very low operational risk stemming from project type, technical performance, and alignment with extra-financial factors.

The project has an excellent rating in terms of the risks related to its technological and operational complexity (A+), which reflects the operator's experience and performance. Additionally, the alignment of the project with environmental and social factors, which acts as a modifier on the technical side, enhances our view of the project.

The plants have been in operation from 2006 to 2011, with operating capacity close to 100% and a performance that is considered positive for meeting the targets contained in the project's economic-financial plan. Operation and maintenance (O&M) is supported by a service contract with its own shareholder, Solaria Energía y Medioambiente, which has sufficient experience in this area and provides an alignment of interests.

• Low level of market risk, highly conditioned by regulation.

Casiopea is a project highly conditioned by regulation, which has a direct impact on the valuation of its market risk and which, despite a low valuation in the economic rationale of the project, gives it a low associated risk (BBB+).

In this way, we consider that the project has an outstanding defence against market risk, an aspect favoured by the priority of dispatch in the sale of energy and the revenue mechanism. This in turn limits to a large extent the dependence on prices in the electricity market ('pool').

The project's revenues depend mainly on the regulated parameters, which, in accordance with the mechanism in place since 2013, are reviewed periodically during the life of the project. This is intended to ensure that the regulated revenues (around 80% of total) at all times complement those received from the sale of energy to the pool in order to compensate for both the operating costs of the project and cover the total investment assigned to the plant, as well as a target return (known as the 'reasonable return'), which is reviewed every 6 years. Although the "reasonable return" is fixed until the end of 2032 (7.398%), the value of the same until the regulatory and debt maturity is not known, this being a key element in the determination of future income.

The continuation of an unstable regulatory environment, as has been the case in recent years, and which could potentially pose an obstacle to achieving the project's cash generation targets, could result in a further downgrade of the rating. However, at this

point in time, the regulatory fundamentals are assumed to remain in place following recent changes and, in general, continue to limit the project's exposure to market risk.

Low partner risk and a counterparty that does not limit the rating.

The project belongs to the Solaria Group, the parent company of which is Solaria Energía y Medioambiente, S.A., a specialist and benchmark company in the photovoltaic sector. Its shares have been listed on the Ibex-35 since 2020. Solaria has a rating of BBB+ from EthiFinance Ratings.

Thus, both the risk derived from the partner and the main counterparties, such as the O&M provider and the Spanish electricity system as payer, do not constitute a direct limitation to the rating of the project.

Financial risks

• Positive results in a context of improving revenues.

During 2022, the project improved its results and cash generation, making progress in reducing its debt as planned. The improvement in revenues (+5.1% compared with 2021), favoured by the pricing environment in the market, fed into higher EBITDA (+8.8%), allowing an improvement also in cash generation before debt service to generate a comfortable DSCR of 2.25x (1.79x in 2021).

For the first half of 2023, the project's DSCR dropped back to 1.32x as a result of the update of the remuneration parameters for the current period, as well as the regulatory adjustments and the reduction in the pool.

Favourable capacity for debt repayment.

Casiopea's financial debt corresponds to a "Project Bond" issued in 2017 for a total of \notin 9.2m and a term of 23 years. As of June 2023, the outstanding principal was \notin 7.2m.

The financing was structured under the usual project finance features and a debt sizing of 1.50x the DSCR and an estimated 'reasonable return' of 6.5% from 2020. Under our updated base case, which maintains the yield at the initial 7.398% and extends it from 2019 to at least 2032, the projection continues to show a positive repayment capacity. With our sensitivity, which assumes a \notin 40 MWh pool from 2025 and a drop in the regulatory IRR to 3.5% in 2032, the project adequately supports its DSCR with a minimum of 1.39x.

Modifiers

• Regulatory risk.

The project's dependence on regulation to achieve the necessary financial targets and the recent changes to the regulation imply a direct downgrade of the rating by one notch as a modifier to the 'preliminary rating'.

• Cash-flow sensitivity.

The debt repayment capacity under a reasonable scenario of downward revenue sensitivity in the Base Case acts as an upward modifier of one notch on the preliminary rating.

Financial Highlights

Main financial figures							
€miles	2020	2021	2022	2022-21	1H 2022	1H 2023	1H23-1H22
Turnover	1,270	1,556	1,635	5.1%	958	574	-40.1%
EBITDA	976	1,303	1,418	8.8%	854	503	-41.1%
EBITDA margin	76.9%	83.7%	86.7%	3.0pp	-	-	-
Net result	11	314	409	30.3%	313	88	-71.9%
Total balance	17,527	17,615	17,594	-0.1%	17,767	7,940	-55.3%
Equity with subordinated debt	8,904	9,332	9,675	3.7%	9,659	204	-97.9%
% o/Balance	50.8%	53.0%	55.0%	2.0pp	54.4%	2.6%	-51.8pp
Adjusted NFD (excluding subordinated debt)	7,291	6,645	6,192	-6.8%	6,475	6,368	-1.7%
Adjusted NFD / EBITDA	7.5x	5.1x	4.4x	-0.73x	-	-	-
Cash	856	972	1,072	10.3%	967	710	-26.6%
Cash flow generated (1)	1,186	1,216	1,533	26.1%	671	446	-33.5%
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (1)	1.69x	1.79x	2.25x	0.46x	1.97x	1,32x	-0.65x

(1) Calculated for covenant compliance purposes.

Credit Rating

Score	Rating
A - Final operating risk (OR + Modifiers)	A+
B - Market risk	BBB+
C- Extra-financial factors	BBB
D- Sponsor risk	BBB+
1) Business risk profile (A+ B +C +D)	A-
2) Fiancial risk profile (DSCR)	1.39x
3) Anchor rating (intersection 1 +2)	BBB+
Modifiers:	
- Downside analysis	+ 1 notch
- Regulatory risk	- 1 notch
4) Final rating (3 + modifiers)	BBB+

Sensitivity Analysis

• Positive factors in the long term ([†])

An improvement in the regulatory environment or a new ruling extending the visibility of revenues until debt maturity could prove catalysts for a further rating upgrade.

• Negative factors in the long term (1)

- \circ $\,$ An actual or expected DSCR in the Base Case equal to or less than 1.30x.
- $_{\circ}$ $\,$ Regulatory changes resulting in increased market risk.

EthiFinance Ratings

Regulatory information

Sources of information

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as well as public information. The main sources of information are:

- Annual Audit Reports.
- Corporate Website.
- Information published in the Official Bulletins.
- Rating book provided by the Company.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

Additional information

- The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the Project Finance Methodology that can be consulted on https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.
- EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.
- The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since.

EthiFinance Ratings

Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

For all types of Credit Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via https://www.ethifinance.com/ shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially.

The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document.

The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests.

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated.

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents.

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. The personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com.

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved.

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España.